a civil penalty in an amount not to exceed two-thousand dollars 18 

($2,000) if determined by the court to have violated this Act for the 19 

first time within one year of the occurrence of the violation. 20 

(b) The court may impose a penalty of two-thousand five hundred 21 

dollars ($2,500) against a landlord for any subsequent violation of 22 

this Act by the landlord. 23 

(c) The court may also order any injunctive or other equitable relief as 24 

it deems proper. 25 

(d) No party shall be awarded attorney’s fees or costs in any action 26

[...]

a civil penalty in an amount not to exceed two-thousand dollars 20 

($2,000) if determined by the court to have violated this Act for the 21 

first time within one year of the occurrence of the violation. 22 

(b) The court may impose a penalty of two-thousand five hundred 23 

dollars ($2,500) against a landlord for any subsequent violation of 24 

this Act by the landlord. 25 

(c) The court may also order any injunctive or other equitable relief as 26 

it deems proper. 27 

(d) No party shall be awarded attorney’s fees or costs in any action 1